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13. Thanjawr
14. Madurai

15. Nilgiris
16. Anna
17. Pasumpon Muthurama- 1-4-86

lingam
18. Kamarajar

19. Chidambaranar 1-4-87

District Industries Centres set up by State
Government.

1. Sambuvarayar

2. Quaide Milleth

District Industries Centre sanctioned by the State GoVl.

1. Vtllupuram Ramaswamy
Padayatchiar

{ITans/ationj

Unaatllori!!led Colonies in Dt!lbi

3372. SHRI PREM CHAND RAM: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of unauthorised colonies in Delhi;

(b) the names of the colonies which were proposed to be demolished by Delhi Development AuthorityIDelhi Municipal Corporation and New Delhi Municipal Comminee;

(c) the names of the colonies demolished;
and

(d) the reasoIU for suspending the demolition programme of these colonies?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI P. K..
nnJNGON): (a) The information is awaited from GoVl. of the National Territory of Delhi and will be laid on the table of the Sabha.

(b) and (c) Demolition/removal of unauthorised constructions is a continuous p~
cess and the local agencies organise regular demolition programmes to get the unauthorised constructions demolished. According to the Delhi Development Authority, no unauthorised colony has been demolished by it and there is also no proposal to demolish any colony.
However, unauthorised construction in any development area is to be demolished. The number of unauthorised constructions!
demolished by DDA during 1992-93 are 4058.
The nuwber of such unauthorised constructions demolished by MCD and NOMC during 1993 are '06 and 31 respectively.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to parts
(b) & (c) above.

rEng/ish)

Droagbl situation ia Gujarat

3373. SHRI HARIBHAI M. PATEL: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any drinking water scheme has been formulated by the Government to tackle the drought situation arising in Gujarat every year;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT) (SHRI U'ITAMBHAI H. PATEL): (a)
No separate scheme has been formulated by the Central Government to tackle the drinking water problem in the drought affected areas in Gujarat.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Schemes for drinking water supply are formulated by the State Government for implementation under the on-going programmes of Minimum Needs, Accelerate.... Rural
Water Supply Programme and activities under the Mini Missions and Sub Missions under Rajiv Gandhi National Drinking Water Mission. The State Government also formulates drinking water schemes and implements them in the drought affected areas by utilising funds allocated out 0{ the Calamity Relief Fund administend by the State GovemmenL

frranslationJ

Public ~or Uadertakinp Ia Raja,tbaa

3374. SHRI DAU DAYAL JOSm : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of public sector undertaking in Rajasthan location-wise and the capital invested in each of them;

(b) the details of the profits earned and

